

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
In re GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.	:	Master File No. 1:14-cv-02392-AKH
SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	
_____	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	CLASS COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM OF
	:	LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
ALL ACTIONS.	:	AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
_____	:	EXPENSES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
	X	CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' EXPENSES
		PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE GRANTED	4
A. Class Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund	4
B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Fund.....	5
C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....	7
D. A Review of the <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Confirms that the Requested 30% Fee Is Fair and Reasonable	8
1. The Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee.....	9
2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee	12
3. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee	13
4. The Quality of Class Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee	16
5. Second Circuit Precedent Supports the 30% Fee as a Reasonable Percentage of the Total Recovery	17
6. Public Policy Considerations Further Support the Requested Fee	18
7. Class Representatives City of Hialeah and New Bedford’s Approval and the Class’s Reaction Support the Requested Fee	19
E. A Lodestar Cross-Check Strongly Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee Request.....	20
III. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	22
IV. CLASS REPRESENTATIVES CITY OF HIALEAH AND NEW BEDFORD SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE TIME AND EXPENSES UNDER 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4).....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5
<i>Beach v. Healthways Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-00569, slip op. (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 27, 2010).....	8, 18
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. Kinross Gold Corp.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01203-VEC CLASS ACTION, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181932 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2015).....	7, 18
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17747 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....	18, 21
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	6

	Page
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	4, 5, 23
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529 (LMM), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84621 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006)	17
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141 (DAB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129196 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010)	24
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	12, 21
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 13-cv-6922 (AJN), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118881 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2017)	6, 17, 20
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3840 (JSR), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51087 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2007) (Rakoff, J.)	4, 21
<i>In re Celestica Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-CV-00312-GBD, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2015)	7, 18
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53007 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	22
<i>In re Direct Gen. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:05-0077, slip op. (M.D. Tenn. July 20, 2007)	8, 18

	Page
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	16
<i>In re Groupon Sec. Litig.</i> No. 12 CV 2450, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95881 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....	8, 18
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177175 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)	7, 19, 20
<i>In re Imax Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6128 (NRB), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108516 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012).....	13, 21
<i>In re L.G. Philips LCD Co., Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-00909-RJS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011)	7, 18
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-8201(RWS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2009).....	8, 18
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	18, 21
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2008).....	18
<i>In re OSG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-07948-SAS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2015).....	7, 18
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	5

	Page
<i>In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-12141-AC-DAS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5964 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015).....	8, 18
<i>In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149107 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011)	7, 18
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	12
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4, 7, 13
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	21
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22992 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2014).....	19
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Brennan</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4712 (CM), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105775 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	21
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	7, 21

	Page
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Savoie v. Merchs. Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Arg.</i> , No. 04-cv-400 (TPG), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64398 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017).....	13
<i>Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	22
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9144 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	8, 18
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5
<i>Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 3, 2010), <i>aff'd sub. nom. Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011)	8, 18
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-20880-UU, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144133 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016).....	8, 18
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	6

Page

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 6, 20

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
§78u-4(a)(6)6

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, at 32 (1995),
reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 73019
